Agenda Item - 4.B.1.

CALIFORNIA POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY
BOND FINANCING PROGRAM
Meeting Date: January 27, 2010
Request for Reinstatement and Amendment to Initial Resolution

Prepared by: Doreen Smith

Applicant: The Ratto Group of Total IR Amount:  $65,735,000 cotal from prior actions)
Companies, Inc. and/or its Current Request: $23,135,000
Affiliates Application Nos.: 00707(SB) & 00761(SB)
Project Initial Resolution No.: 04-19
Location: Counties of Marin and Prior Actions: IR 02-18 approved 06/24/2002
Sonoma IR 04-19 approved 12/14/2004
IR 04-19 approved 12/12/2006
FR 466 approved 03/20/2007 as
amended 06/17/2007

Summary of Request. The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc. and/or its Affiliates (the
“Company”) requests approval of a reinstatement and amendment to Initial Resolution number
04-19 for an amount not to exceed $23,135,000, representing the balance of prior IRs and other
actions as described below under “Background Information”. The Company previously issued
bonds in the amount of $42,600,000 from this inducement. Taking into account projects added
and deleted at the time of the 2007 bond issue, the net induced amount remaining is $23,135,000.
The Company’s current request is to extend and amend the Initial Resolution to add a new
project site, and reallocate project costs.

Borrower. The Company was incorporated on February 12, 1999 in Delaware. The Company
provides residential waste and recycling services.

The principal stockholders of the Company are as follows:

The James Ratto Descendants’ Trust 47.5%
The Deana Ratto Descendants’ Trust 47.5%
James and Deana Ratto 5.0%
Total: 100.0%

Legal Questionnaire. The Staff has reviewed the Company’s responses to the questions
contained in the Legal Status portion of the Application. No information was disclosed that
raises questions concerning the financial viability or legal integrity of this applicant.

Prior Actions and Financings. Prior financings are listed below.

Date of Original  Amount Outstanding
Description Bond Issue Amount as of 01/27/10
The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc. 11/14/01 $ 9,845,000 $ 2,910,000
The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc. 07/09/07 42,600,000 27,800,000
TOTALS: $52,445,000 $30,710,000
1

\\Otlan1\userdata\BCAS\CPCFA\WDOCS\STAFFSUM\CPCFA\2010\01-10\Agenda Item 4.B.1. Ratto IR Amendment.doc




Agenda Item 4.B.1.

Background Information.

e Initial Resolution Number 02-18 was approved June 24, 2002 in the amount of
$7,585,000.

e Initial Resolution Number 04-19 was approved December 14, 2004 in the amount of
$28,625,000.

e Initial Resolution Number 02-18 was combined with Initial Resolution Number 04-19,
and Initial Resolution Number 04-19 was further amended to add an additional
$23,390,000 to the resolution, bringing the total amount to $59,600,000, which was
approved on December 12, 2006.

e Final Resolution Number 466 was approved on March 20, 2007 in the amount of
$42,600,000. This Final Resolution was amended on June 19, 2007 to add two new
project sites representing $13,550,000 of new costs which were not included in the 2006
Initial Resolution. With the issuance of $42,600,000 of bonds, and taking into account
the new projects added and projects which the Company withdrew from possible
financing, the remaining amount under the Initial Resolution was $23,135,000.

e Series 2007A Bonds (The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc. Project) were issued on July 9,
2007 in the amount of $42,600,000. On January 6, 2010, the Company optionally
redeemed $14,800,000 of these bonds to reflect its decision not to proceed with some of
the projects initially funded.

e The 2006 Initial Resolution expired by its terms on December 12, 20009.

A spreadsheet outlining the above stated prior actions and the remaining inducements is attached
(Attachment A).

Current Request. The Company currently requests to reinstate, amend and extend the Initial
Resolution to add a new location site.

The new site is located at 5601 Nicasio Road in Nicasio (Marin County). The Company intends
to purchase MRF equipment at this site. The Company is no longer acquiring and developing a
previously identified MRF site in Santa Rosa.

The requested new project in Nicasio represents a cost of $500,000. The Company does not
request an increase in the amount of the Initial Resolution, but expects to reduce other costs as
outlined below:

2006 IR Approval 2010 IR Amendment
Conveyors at Santa Rosa location $2,501,919 $2,001,919
MRF Equipment at Nicasio Site 0 500,000
Total $2,501,919 $2,501,919



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

The anticipated Project and issuance costs for the amended Initial Resolution are listed below:

Construction of New Buildings $ 9,883,200
New Equipment and Vehicles 12,401,919
Bond Issuance Expenses 384,440
Credit Enhancement 462,700
Contingency 2,741
Total: $23,135,000

Anticipated Timeline. The Company began equipment purchases in November 2005 and
anticipates completion in the spring of 2010. Building Renovation commenced in 2008 and was
completed in 2009.

Pollution Control and/or Environmental Benefits. The Company represents the Project will
generate pollution control and environmental benefits.

Permits. The Company will provide the Authority with copies of all required discretionary
permits prior to requesting approval for Final Resolution.

Volume Cap Allocation. The Company anticipates applying to the Authority for volume cap
allocation in 2010.

Financing Details. The Company anticipates issuance of negotiated tax-exempt, weekly reset,
variable rate bonds with a term not to exceed 25 years for the qualifying portion of the project.
The Company plans to secure the bonds with an irrevocable, direct pay Letter of Credit that is

rated at least “A-" by Fitch Rating Agency or equivalent. The target date for financing is first

quarter 2010.

Financing Team.
Underwriter: Westhoff, Cone & Holmstedt
Bond Counsel: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe
Financial Advisor: Andrew S. Rose
Issuer’s Counsel: Office of the Attorney General

Staff Recommendation. Staff recommends approval of a reinstatement and amendment to
Initial Resolution No. 04-19 for The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc. and/or its Affiliates for an
amount not to exceed $23,135,000.

Note: An Initial Resolution approval is not a commitment that the Board will approve a Final
Resolution and bond financing of the proposed Project.



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

Initial Resolution No. 04-19
Application Nos. 707(SB) and 761(SB)

AMENDMENT TO AND REINSTATEMENT OF
RESOLUTION OF OFFICIAL INTENT TO ISSUE BONDS TO
FINANCE SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES FOR
THE RATTO GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES

January 27, 2010

WHEREAS, the California Pollution Control Financing Authority (“Authority”), a public
instrumentality, is authorized and empowered by the provisions of the California Pollution
Control Financing Authority Act (“Act”) to issue bonds for the purpose of defraying the cost of
facilities for the disposal of solid and liquid waste products, including resource recovery and
energy conversion facilities; and

WHEREAS, at the request of The Ratto Group of Companies, Inc., a California
corporation (the “Applicant”), under application No. 707(SB) (the “2002 Application”) the
Authority adopted its Initial Resolution No. 02-18 on June 24, 2002 (the “2002 Initial
Resolution”) in the amount of $7,585,000 to assist in financing solid waste
collection/disposal/recycling facilities to be owned and operated by the Applicant or an Affiliate
thereof (defined below), (collectively, the “2002 Facilities”) to be owned and operated by the
Company, as shown in Exhibit “A” attached to the 2002 Initial Resolution and the 2002
Application; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the Applicant, under application No. 761(SB) (the “2004
Application”) the Authority adopted its Initial Resolution No. 04-19 on December 14, 2004 (the
2004 Initial Resolution”) in the amount of $28,625,000 to assist in financing solid waste
collection/disposal/recycling facilities to be owned and operated by the Applicant or an Affiliate
thereof , (collectively, the “2004 Facilities”) to be owned and operated by the Company, as
shown in Exhibit “A” attached to the 2004 Initial Resolution and the 2004 Application; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant previously submitted an amendment to both the 2002 and
2004 Applications to the Authority and requested the Authority to amend and restate the 2002
and 2004 Initial Resolutions by resolution adopted on December 12, 2006 (the 2006 Initial
Resolution™) in order to: (1) update the description of the 2002 Facilities and 2004 Facilities as
set forth in Exhibit “A” to the 2006 Initial Resolution and the cost estimates relating thereto, and
(2) add $23,520,746 to its funding request to include certain additional project components (the
"2006 Additional Facilities™) as set forth in Exhibit “A” to the 2006 Initial Resolution and the
Applicant’s amended Application (the 2002 Facilities, 2004 Facilities and 2006 Additional
Facilities collectively referred to herein as the “Prior Facilities”); and

WHEREAS, taking into account the amendments, the 2006 Initial Resolution expressed
the intent of the Authority to issue up to $59,600,000 of bonds for the Prior Facilities; and



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

WHEREAS, in 2007 the Company requested and the Authority approved issuance of
$42,600,000 of revenue bonds to finance a portion of the costs of the Prior Facilities, which
bonds were issued on July 9, 2007 (the “2007 Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, prior to issuance of the 2007 Bonds the Company requested the Authority to
modify the projects to be financed from the 2007 Bonds, by adding certain additional projects
totaling $13,550,000 which had not been included among the Prior Facilities, which request was
approved on June 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, after taking into account the new projects added on June 19, 2007, the
issuance of the 2007 Bonds, and the removal of approximately $7,600,000 of the Prior Facilities
which the Company indicated it no longer planned to acquire or construct, the remaining
authorization under the 2006 Initial Resolution totaled $23,135,000; and

WHEREAS, the 2006 Initial Resolution expired by its terms on December 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Company has submitted an amended application to the Authority
requesting (i) reinstatement and extension of the 2006 Initial Resolution, and (ii) addition of a
new project in the estimated amount of $500,000 (but without increasing the total amount of the
Authority’s resolution of intent); and

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it necessary and advisable to further the purposes of the
Act to amend and reinstate the 2006 Initial Resolution , and to include certain additional project
components as set forth in Exhibit “A” (the "New Additional Facilities");

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to encourage the Applicant to provide solid waste
disposal facilities and equipment which will serve the public of the State; and

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it necessary and advisable to further the purposes of the
Act that the remainder of the Prior Facilities and the New Additional Facilities (collectively, the
"Facilities™) be acquired at the earliest practicable date, but the Applicant requires satisfactory
assurances from the Authority that the proceeds of the sale of bonds of the Authority will be
made available to finance such Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant expects to incur or pay from its own funds certain
expenditures in connection with the Facilities prior to the issuance of indebtedness for the
purpose of financing costs associated with the Facilities on a long-term basis; and

WHEREAS, subject to meeting all the conditions set forth in this resolution the Authority
reasonably expects that additional debt obligations in an amount not expected to exceed
$23,135,000 will be issued and that certain of the proceeds of such debt obligations will be used
to reimburse the Company for its prior expenditures for the Facilities; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.103-8(a)(5) and Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations
require the Authority to declare its reasonable official intent to reimburse prior expenditures for
the Facilities with proceeds of a subsequent borrowing;



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the California Pollution Control Financing
Authority as follows:

Section 1. The Authority finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and
correct. For purposes of this Resolution, an “Affiliate” of the Applicant means any person or entity
which meets the definition of “participating party” in the Act and controls, is controlled by, or is
under common control with, the Applicant, as shown by the possession, directly or indirectly, of the
power to direct or cause the direction of its management or policies, whether through majority
equity ownership, contract or otherwise.

Section 2. The Authority declares its official intent to issue, at one time or from time to
time, an aggregate of up to $23,135,000 principal amount of bonds of the Authority for the
Facilities; including for the purpose of reimbursing the Applicant or any Affiliate thereof
(hereafter, the “Company”) any costs incurred for the Facilities prior to the issuance of the
bonds.

Section 3. The bonds will be payable solely from the revenues to be received by the
Authority pursuant to a loan agreement or other agreements to be entered into between the
Authority and the Company in connection with the Facilities. Each bond shall contain a
statement to the following effect:

"Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the State of California or any
political subdivision thereof or local agency is pledged to the payment of the principal of,
premium, if any, or any interest on this bond.”

Section 4. The bonds shall be issued subject to the conditions that (i) the Authority and
the Company shall have first agreed to mutually acceptable terms for the bonds and of the sale
and delivery thereof, and mutually acceptable terms and conditions of the loan of the bond
proceeds to finance the Facilities; (ii) all requisite governmental approvals shall have first been
obtained,; (iii) a Final Resolution shall have been received from the Authority; and (iv) an
allocation shall have been received from the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee for any
portion of the bonds which are to be sold as exempt from federal income tax.

Section 5. The Executive Director of the Authority is hereby authorized to indicate the
willingness of the Authority to proceed with and effect such financing in order to assist the
Company by defraying the cost of the Facilities, subject to due compliance with all requirements
of the law and the obtaining of all necessary consents and approvals and to meeting all other
requirements of the Authority.

Section 6. Itis intended that this Resolution shall constitute "some other similar official
action" towards the issuance of bonds within the meaning of Section 1.103-8(a)(5) of the
Treasury Regulations and "official intent™ within the meaning of Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury
Regulations, each as applicable under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended. It is also intended that this statement of “official action” or “official intent” by the
Authority shall continue in full force and effect even if this Resolution ceases to be effective for
other purposes.



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and remain in
full force and effect thereafter; provided that, this Resolution shall cease to be effective on
January 20, 2013 unless the Authority specifically adopts a further resolution extending the
effective date of this Initial Resolution. The Authority will consider such extension upon
receiving a specific request for such action from the Company, accompanied by any additional
information requested by the Authority to supplement the Company’s application, and an
explanation of the status of the Project.

Section 8. This Resolution restates and incorporates the 2006 Initial Resolution, and with
respect to the Prior Facilities, it is intended to relate back, as applicable, to the initial adoption of
the 2002 Initial Resolution, the 2004 Initial Resolution and the 2006 Initial Resolution.



Agenda Item - 4.B.1.

EXHIBIT A
NUMBER: 04-19
LOCATIONS: 1. 3400 and 3417 Standish Avenue, Santa Rosa

2. 2543 Petaluma Blvd. South, Petaluma

3. 3555-3565 Standish Avenue and 309-335 Sutton Place,
4. 3283 and 3296 Dutton Avenue, Santa Rosa

5. 5601 Nicasio Road, Nicasio [New Additional Project]

Trucks may be housed at any of the above locations or at
Applicant’s location at 3151 Taylor Drive, Ukiah.

Carts and bins will be located at customer’s sites in the
Applicant’s service areas in Sonoma, Marin, Lake and
Mendocino Counties

TYPE: Solid Waste Collection/Disposal/Resource Recovery

AMOUNT: Up to $23,135,000



Agenda Item 4.B.1.

ATTACHMENT A

*

%

*

*

1uawdinb3 4YIAI pun} 01 OISEIIN Ul UOIIEJO| M3U B 0} SI0ASAUOD 10} UOIEIOT BSOY BIUERS 2yl 1k paonpul Ajsnoinsid 000 00SS @A0W 01 pa1sanbal sey Auedwo) syl

‘SuUlUleWa. JUBWAINPUT 900 J2GWa29Q 9yl 40 000‘SET €S 01 dn Suisn sSuidueuly aunny3sanbas Aew Auedwo) ay) ‘spuoq ui 000*009°ZHS @41 JO @duenss| uodn ‘910jaJaYL "Sanssi puoq
24y Aue Ul paduBUILaQ 10U |[IM (000°009°ZS 4O JUNOWE PIJNpUI |E10) B 10J) 9A0GE O pue 3 °Q Ul pa1ysiysiy siusuodwod 193foad 1oj 9007 J2quiadaq Ul pasnpul sJunowe ayl 1eyl syuasaidas Auedwo) ayl 1ey) 910N,

000'SET'€EC S
(000‘009°2) S
000°SEL0E $  000°009'ZY $ - $ 000009ZF $ 000°009°6S S TI968E'€EZ $ 000°529'8C $ 000°S8S'L $ |eloL
TvL'C S vOT'SS S - $ SOT'S S T6Y'Ly S €65Cy S ove S 6597 S Asuasunuo)
00£°29Y $ 000258 $ - $ 000258 $ 000Z6TT S TET66Y S 690°TYS $ 00LTST sasuadx3 asuenss| puog
Ovv'v8€E S 968'LSL S - $  S68'£08 $ 68€°060'T S TIELZE S 8VO'€ETS $ 1v9'6€T S JuBWdUBYUT }IPaID
2duenss| Jo s3so)
611'S886C $ 000'SE6'OV $ - $ 000'SE6'0Y $ 6TT'0LZ'LS $ 9Lv'0TS‘TT $ E€V9'09S'LT ¢ 000°68T'L $ [|eioiqns
000005 S - S - S - S - $ - S - S - S uawdinb3 J9N
- $ 000°SLL'T $  000'SLL'T $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ uswdinb3 J9IN
- $ 000'SLL'T $ 000'SLL'T S - S - S - S - $ - $ sjuawanosdw|
- $ 000°000°S $  000°000°S S - S - S - S - S - S Suip|ing
- $  000°000°S $  000°000°S s - s - s - s - S - $ puel
eSOy ejues ul 4YN mw>0\_QE_ _ur_mw\__:_uu<
000°000C S - S - S - $ 000°000C $ 000000C $ - S - S puel
- $ uonesodio) Aeg yrioN
000052 $  000°0SZ'V $ (000°052) S 000°000°'S S 000°000°'S $ 000°000'S $ - S - S siauleuo)
000°059'S $  000°0SEYT $ (000°059°S) $ 000000'0¢ $ 000°000°0C $ 00000002 $ - S - $ S3|21Y3A UO133||0] BISEeM
9seyaind a|21yaa ueljdwo) qJe) pue juswdinbl
000005 S - S - S - $ 000005 S - $ 000005 S - S siaeg
000°00% S - S - $ - $  000°00% S - $  000°00% $ - S HICEIEN
000009 S - S - S - $  000°009 S - $ 000009 S - S siapeo]
000°000C S - S - $ - $  000°000C S - $ 000000 S - S S9UI 110
6T16'T00'C S, - $ - S - $ 6I6T0SC S - $ 616T0ST $ - $ siohaAuo)
000°0SS‘T $ 000°00S'€ $ (000°0S5'T) $  000°0S0°S $ 000'0S0°'S S 9Lv'vLE S vTS'sL9v S - S s8u1p|ing Bunsix3 pue pueq
007'€88'6 S - $ (000°00£'S) $ 000°00LS $ 007'€88'6 $ (000°000°2) $ 00T'€889T $ - $ ysem a1 pue uones Suijang ‘sduip|ing
002 seluedwo) jo dnouo oney ayl
000°000C S - $ (000°000'2) $ 000°000C $ 000°000C $ 000000C $ - S - S S921U3A
000°0S2‘T S - S - S - $  000'0ST'T $ 0000ST'T $ - S - S sjuawano.duw|
000°00€ S - S - S - $  000°00€ $ 00000 S - S - N Que| uIn1 YA
000°00S $ - $ (000°009) $  000°00S $  000°00S $ (000'v07) $ - $ 000v0L $ S11BD UO[123]|0) d1SEM
2e4 Ajuno) e 3y} 4o} S3JIAIRS
Bu112A29Y pue uONID||0) Joj aseydind uswdinb]
- $  000°00€ $  000°00€ S - $  000°00€ $ 00000€ S - S - S sjuawanoadw | a11s
- $  000°000'C $ 000°000'C S - $  000°000'C $ 000000C $ - S - S uonaNsuo) Bulp|ing
- $  000°00L S - $  000°00L $  000°00L S - $ - $ 00000L $ S11ED UONI3[|0) SEM
- $ Je4 ewn|elad Joj s921AIaS Sul|Adey pue
u0}23|]0D Weauls 3|8ulS MaAN Joj aseyaind yuswdinb3
- $  000°09C¢°T S - $  000°09C°T $  000°092°T S - S - $ 000°09C°T $ BICTIERTRESTRIVEN
- $ 000'S2L $ - $  000's2L $  000'S2L $ - $ - $ 000'szL $ S1BD UOI123]|0) d1SEM
- $  000°00€ $  000°00€ S - $  000°00€ S - $ - $ 00000€ $ Suineday
BlUES JOJ S9IIAJDS Su1]9A29Y UONID||0d Weans 3|3uls
M3N Joj 9seyaind yuswdinb3 pue syuswanoidw|
- N - S - S - S - $ (ooo'0s¥) $ - $ 0000SY S s34BD UON1I3|[0D 1S
- S - S - S - S - s (000'050°T) $ - $ 000'0S0'T $ UO1}BAOUSY/UOONISUOD
- $ - S - S - $ - $ (000'0027) S - $ 00000C $ s8uip|ing
- $ - S - S - S - $ (000°008'T) $ - $  000008'T $ puel
Bsoy ejues ul >u 1oe4
Bu1ss92044 915B\\ POOA 2A0.dW | pue alinboy
(6T-70 ¥1) JuswWwadnpu| £00T (99% ¥d) ¥4 Yauew  (99+ ¥4) |erouddy (6T-¥0 PUe 8T-20 S# suol (6T-70 ¥I) (81-20
pasiAY 0T0T AInf panss| spuog 01 suonIppy/saBueyd ¥4 L00T Y24BIN Y1 dUlqwod)isanbay 11ppy/saduey)  |erosddy ¥ Y1) |erosddy
AsenuerBuiurewsy (99t y4) 3sanbay ¥4 £00¢Z Aein 419002 J2qua22a 9002 #00¢ J2qwa22a Y1 Z00T dunf

pasinay £00Z Aei

Jaquiadeqg

(pa1sanbau Ajualind pue panosdde Ajsnoinaud s1s02312afoad jo uosiiedwo))
*2u| ‘saluedwo) o dnouo oney ayl




	AMENDMENT TO AND REINSTATEMENT OF
	RESOLUTION OF OFFICIAL INTENT TO ISSUE BONDS TO
	FINANCE SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES FOR

	January 27, 2010

